The directors are responsible for the compilation, contents and preparation of the pro forma financial information. Their responsibility
includes determining that the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, which is consistent with the
accounting policies of Vodacom Group and that the pro forma adjustments are appropriate for purposes of the pro forma financial
information disclosed pursuant to the JSE Listings Requirements.

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017 and the pro forma consolidated income statement for
the year then ended, should be read in conjunction with the independent reporting accountant’s assurance report thereon contained in
Annexure 2 to this circular.

ANNEXURE 3: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF VODACOM GROUP

25

Pro forma consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes

Pro forma adjustments

Vodacom
Group

Limited1

Rm

Vodafone
Kenya

Limited2

Rm

Safaricom
Limited3

Rm

Consolidation
 adjustments4

Rm

Pro forma
after the

 proposed
 transaction5

Rm

Revenue  81 278 – – – 81 278
Direct expenses  (30 483) – – – (30 483)
Staff expenses  (5 472) – – – (5 472)
Publicity expenses  (1 971) – – – (1 971)
Other operating expenses  (12 193)  (1) – – (12 194)
Broad-based black economic
empowerment charge   (75) – – –  (75)
Depreciation and amortisation  (9 251) – – – (9 251)
Impairment losses  (84) – – – (84)
Net profit from associate and joint venture 4.1 1 – 2 661 (1 249) 1 413

Operating profit  21 750  (1) 2 661 (1 249) 23 161
Finance income 4.2 777 3 220 – (3 169) 828
Finance costs  (2 818) – – – (2 818)
Net loss on remeasurement and disposal
of financial instruments  (481) – – – (481)

Profit before tax  19 228 3 219 2 661 (4 418) 20 690
Taxation 4.3  (6 102)  (15) – (186)  (6 303)

Net profit  13 126 3 204 2 661 (4 604) 14 387

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders  13 418 3 204 2 661 (4 785) 14 498
Non-controlling interests 4.4 (292) – – 181 (111)

  13 126 3 204 2 661 (4 604) 14 387

Diluted earnings reconciliation
Earnings, attributable to equity
shareholders,
for basic earnings per share  13 418 3 204 2 661 (4 785) 14 498
Adjusted for:
Dilutive effect of potential ordinary shares
in subsidiary  (408) – – – (408)

Earnings for diluted earnings per share 13 010 3 204 2 661 (4 785) 14 090

26

 Notes

Pro forma adjustments

Vodacom
Group

Limited1
Rm

Vodafone
Kenya

Limited2

Rm

Safaricom
 Limited3

Rm

Consolidation
adjustment4

Rm

Pro forma
after the

proposed
transaction5

Rm

Headline earnings reconciliation
Earnings, attributable to equity
shareholders, for basic earnings per share  13 418 3 204 2 661 (4 785) 14 498
Adjusted for:
Net loss/(profit) on disposal of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets

 38 – (4) – 34

Net loss/(profit) on disposal of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets 58 (6) 52
Tax and non-controlling interest impact (20) 2 (18)

Impairment losses  84 – 112 – 196

Impairment losses  84 128 212
Tax and non-controlling interest impact – (16) (16)

Headline earnings for headline earnings
per share  13 540 3 204 2 769 (4 785) 14 728
Dilutive effect of potential ordinary shares
in subsidiary  (408) – – – (408)

Headline earnings for diluted headline
earnings per share  13 132 3 204 2 769 (4 785) 14 320

Number of shares (millions) 6
– � for basic and headline earnings per share 1 467 – – 234 1 701
– � for diluted and diluted headline earnings

per share 1 469 – – 234 1 702

Earnings per share (cents)
Basic earnings per share  915 853
Diluted earnings per share  886 828
Headline earnings per share  923 866
Diluted headline earnings per share 894 841

27

Notes and assumptions:
1.	� The Vodacom Group information has been extracted from the audited consolidated annual financial statements of Vodacom Group

Limited for the year ended 31 March 2017.

2.	� The acquisition by Vodacom Group of 87.5% of the issued share capital of Vodafone Kenya is treated as an investment in a subsidiary
in terms of IAS 27: Separate Financial Statements. As Vodafone Kenya is an investment holding company, with its only material asset

[…]

ZAR/KES exchange rate. Such fair value changes, if material, will be recognised in profit/loss. The pro forma financial effects have
been prepared on the assumption that the fixed number of new Vodacom Group shares reflect fair value of the purchase consideration
and equity interest in Safaricom on the assumed effective date of 1 April 2016 for purposes of presenting the pro forma financial
effects of the proposed transaction on the pro forma condensed consolidated income statement.

	� The pro forma financial effects do not reflect any adjustment that may result from movements in the fair value of Vodacom Group,
Safaricom, or the ZAR/KES exchange rate between the date of signing the agreements and the effective date of the proposed transaction.

29

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2017

Notes

Pro forma adjustments

Vodacom
Group

Limited1
 Rm

Vodafone
Kenya

Limited2
 Rm

Safaricom
Limited

 Rm

Consolidation
 adjustments3

Rm

Pro forma
after the

 proposed
 transaction4

 Rm

Assets
Non-current assets 52 127 200 – 43 018 95 345

Property, plant and equipment 40 181 – – – 40 181
Intangible assets 9 186 – – – 9 186
Financial assets 424 – – – 424
Investment in associate 3.1 – 200 – 43 018 43 218
Investment in joint venture 5 – – – 5
Trade and other receivables 971 – – – 971
Finance receivables 1 161 – – – 1 161
Deferred tax 199 – – – 199

Current assets 29 011 480 – (918) 28 573

Financial assets 3.2 3 489 480 – (415) 3 554
Inventory 1 268 – – – 1 268
Trade and other receivables 13 489 – – – 13 489
Non-current assets held for sale 114 – – – 114
Finance receivables 1 556 – – – 1 556
Tax receivable 222 – – – 222
Bank and cash balances 3.3 8 873 – – (503) 8 370

Total assets 81 138 680 – 42 100 123 918

Equity and liabilities
Fully paid share capital 3.4 * 422 – 37 000 37 422
Treasury shares (1 670) – – – (1 670)
Retained earnings 3.5 26 396 255 – (255) 26 396
Other reserves (663) – – – (663)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 24 063 677 – 36 745 61 485
Non-controlling interests 3.6 (1 067) – – 5 355 4 288

Total equity 22 996 677 – 42 100 65 733
Non-current liabilities 31 423 – – – 31 423

Borrowings 27 613 – – – 27 613
Trade and other payables 815 – – – 815
Provisions 360 – – – 360
Deferred tax 2 635 – – – 2 635

Current liabilities 26 719 3 – – 26 722

Borrowings 3 762 – – – 3 762
Trade and other payables 22 700 3 – – 22 703
Provisions 188 – – – 188
Tax payable 47 – – – 47
Dividends payable 22 – – – 22

Total equity and liabilities 81 138 680 – 42 100 123 918

Number of shares in issue (millions) 3.4 1 488 – – 233 1 721
Net asset value per share (cents) 1 617 3 572
Tangible net asset value per share (cents) 5 1 004 1 099

* 	 Fully paid share capital of R100.

30

Notes and assumptions:
1.	� The Vodacom Group information has been extracted from the audited consolidated annual financial results of Vodacom Group Limited

for the year ended 31 March 2017.

2.	� The acquisition by Vodacom Group of 87.5% of the issued share capital of Vodafone Kenya shares is treated as an investment in a
subsidiary in terms of IAS 27: Separate Financial Statements. As Vodafone Kenya is only an investment holding company, with its only